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PROPERTY TAX SUMMARY   

This budget will raise more revenue from property taxes 
than last year's budget by an amount of $10,060, which is 
a 1.51% percent increase from last year's budget.  The 
property tax revenue to be raised from new property 
added to the tax roll this year is $2,527. 
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Recorded Votes 

 

Proposed FY 2025-2026 Budget 

Mayor Kevin Proud​ ​ ​ ​ Yea 

Mayor Pro Tem Sarah Carroll​ ​ ​ Yea 

Councilmember Rick Van Dalen​ ​ Yea 

Councilmember Lee Crawford​​ ​ Yea 

Councilmember Marty Khait​ ​ ​ Yea 

Councilmember Matt Marietta​​ ​ Absent 

​ ​  

Proposed FY 2025-2026 Tax Rate 

Mayor Kevin Proud​ ​ ​ ​ Yea 

Mayor Pro Tem Sarah Carroll​ ​ ​ Yea 

Councilmember Rick Van Dalen​ ​ Yea 

Councilmember Lee Crawford​​ ​ Yea 

Councilmember Marty Khait​ ​ ​ Yea 

Councilmember Matt Marietta​​ ​ Absent 

 

 



The Village property tax rates for the current fiscal year and upcoming fiscal year are as 
follows: 
 

Property Tax Rates FY 2024-2025 FY 2025-2026 

Adopted/Proposed Rate 0.0936 0.0920 

No New Revenue Tax Rate 0.1025 0.091223 

No New Revenue M & O Rate 0.0709 0.06911 

Voter Approval Rate 0.1025 0.09459 

Debt Rate 0.0230 0.022667 

De Minimus Rate 0.162 0.160448 

 
The total amount of municipal debt obligations secured by property taxes for the Village 
of The Hills remains $490,000 with final payment being made in 2028. 
 
 

 



FY 2025- 2026 Budget General Fund Overview 

The FY 2025-2026 budget includes total revenues of $1,050,390.64 and expenditures of $1,049,652.97. 
For perspective, the total FY 2024-2025 adopted budget contained resource revenue of $1,067,938.00 
and expenditures of $1,028,457.00. Revenue will decrease by 1.6% with an expense increase of 2.1%. 
​
General Fund Revenues 

The General Fund is the primary operating fund of the government. It is used to account for all current 
financial resources not required by law, or administrative action, to be reported in other designated funds. 
The primary governmental functions occurring within this fund are public safety, parks, public works, and 
general administrative operations.  

Revenues are derived from four primary sources; property taxes, sales tax, franchise fees, and interest 
income. 

Property Tax 

48% percent of General Fund revenues are derived from property taxes. The Travis County Appraisal 
District reports that the total taxable value of property located within the Hills for FY 2025-2026 is 
$725,360,768 compared to prior year $702,213,161 representing a $23,147,607 increase, a 3.3% 
increase. 

The total tax rate for FY 2025-2026 will be decreased from previous year to $0.092 per $100 of taxable 
valuation. The tax rate for FY 2024-2025 was $0.0936, which is a 0.0016 (1.7%) decrease year to year.  

The total tax rate is composed of two components- the Maintenance and Operation (M&O) portion which 
is utilized in the General Fund for general governmental purposes and the Debt Rate (I&S) portion that is 
dedicated to the payment of principal, interest and fees on general obligation debt. Only the M&O Taxes 
are shown in the General Fund Revenue. 

The M & O Rate for FY 2025-2026 of 0.06933 generates a property tax revenue of $502,914 which is a 
1.8% increase from the FY 2024-2025 budget of $493,656. 

The I & S Rate for FY 2025-2026 of $0.02267 generates a tax levy of $164,418 which is a 0.49% increase 
from the FY 2024-2025 budget of $163,616. 

Sales Tax 

The FY 2025-2026 annual budget projection for sales taxes is $362,900, nominal change from prior year.  
 
Franchise Fees​
 
Franchise fees for the FY 2025-2026 annual budget are projected to total $111,176.26, an average of 
17.5% percent decrease from prior year. The change has been attributed to less utility usage year to year 
as well as new satellite providers not contributing to city franchise opportunities. 
 
Interest Income  
 
Revenues attributed to interest earned on account balances for the FY 2025-2026 annual budget are 
projected to total $65,000. The income year over year is attributed to a healthy account balance and 
strong interest rates provided. 
 
Other Revenues 



The budget for this category is increased from the income received during FY 2024-2025 due to 
expectations of the newly established Welcome Committee receiving funding as well as increased park 
rentals. ​
 

General Fund Expenses 

The city operates all operation expenses through the general fund including the following: Administration 
(salaries, office, operational & meeting expenses), Contracted Services (law enforcement, legal, 
bookkeeping, lease agreement), Property Services (mowing, irrigation, facility maintenance, wildfire 
mitigation), Commission efforts (events & supplies) and a deposit to the capital project fund. The total 
expense of FY 2025-2026 is $1,049,652.97, a 2% increase from the prior year. 

To provide further clarity, the following considerations are made in the FY 2025-2026 budget: 

Administration: $206,902.97; increase 8% year to year 

​ Increased ability for administration to receive & attend training, participate in municipal-focused organizations 

​ Increasing output for daily operations utilizing management software and increasing securities 

Other Services: $375,800.00; increased 6% year to year 

​ Additional constable patrol hours (15% increase in contract plus additional coverage expectations) 

Common Areas: $287,500.00; decreased 17% year to year 

​ Completed projects (road, fence and signage) in the prior fiscal year resolving maintenance costs 

​ Contracted landscape and mowing to be the same year to year 

​ Increased wildfire mitigation to retreat the greenbelts (last completed Summer 2023) 

Parks & Recreation: $58,750.00; increased 42% year to year 

​ Increased ability to provide events due to a committed Parks & Recreation Commission 

Total Other services: $14,000.00 increased 115% year to year 

​ Special Projects will now be directed for the Welcome Commission with the expectation that half of expenses ($4,000) are 
provided through fundraising.  

​ Youth Advisory Commission budget remains unchanged. 

Capital Projects: $100,000; decreased 17% year to year 

 

Capital Improvement Plan 

The Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) is a planning document adopted by the City Council to plan for 
capital improvements related to the city’s infrastructure.  

Projects identified in the CIP will be considered for funding each year as part of the budget. The following 
projects have been discussed or arranged: 

Lohmans Traffic Signal 

Engineering services in coordination with Hills of Lakeway POA for Lohman’s Crossing entry intersection 

Lohman’s Crossing wall 

 





 


